-704- Approved December 19, 1995

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the presecvation and care of the following specz-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
- CHERYL POWELL $105.00 SAME
HOWARD HARDY $105.00 SAME
OLUREMI G. AKINTOYE $ 42.00 SAME
ELIZABETH J. CARDOZA $105.00 SAME
DELORES WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME
MISAK ASATRIAN $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

N

NANCY L . DNERRIG, SURY. CREFHER?

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
CHERYL POWELL $105.00 SAMEF. -~ SAME
HOWARD HARDY $105.00 SAME SAME
OLUREMI G. AKINTOYE $ Lo.0oo SAME SAME
ELIZABETH J. CARDOZA | $105.00 SAME SAME
DELORES WASHINGTON $105.00 SAME SAME
MISAK ASATRIAN $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

1 APPROVED
%N K}W DEC.1.9 19%

CTING/ President ayor
d %af //mcw&}’d b e /

Cleck MAYOR

No




-705- Approved December 19, 1995

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_ GILBERTO OLIVERA $245.00 SAME
_ DOROTHY HENLEY $105.oo_ SAME
GERALDINE L. SHAVERS $270.00 SAME
SARAH McDANIEL $105.00 ) SAME
MARY PAPAZIAN $399.00 SAME
JACLYN J. CLOUTIER $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

' 0 Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
_ GILBERTO OLIVERA $2l5.00 ) SAME SAME
DOROTHY HENLEY $105.00 SAME SAME
GERALDINE L. SHAVERS $270.00 SAME SAME
SARAH McDANIEL $105.00 . SAME SAME
MARY PAPAZIAN $399.00 SAME SAME
JACLYN J. CLOUTIER $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,
DEC 7 1995

% AC |NG / President

Clerk




-707-~ Approved Decemb‘er‘19,1995T

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

o~
D)

P

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the folloi-uing named persons, the -
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and caré of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From ) The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
L
! DONALD JOHNSON $.63.00 SAME
|- CAROL A. HARRIS, ET AL $294.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY L. DERRIGL)SUPT. 0 QHakdrhdrd,

Resolution of the City Council

! o ' RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ' . The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
DONALD JOHNSON $ 63.00 SAME SAME
CAROL A. HARRIS, ET AL| $29%.00° SAME SAME
In City.Council, Approved,
DEC 7 1995 19

: AGTING ~ President | DEC™19" 1995 57uc:

Clerk JMCIAAW.. W«‘., -




THE COMMITTEE ON
IN CITY COUNCIL FINANCE

P 1995
z m>U_ZQ
Wperabrone

o g




